

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 13

#### CONSEQUENTIAL AND RELATED AMENDMENTS

##### PART 1

##### OFFENCES AGGRAVATED BY TERRORIST CONNECTION

###### *Terrorism Act 2000 (c. 11)*

- 1 (1) The Terrorism Act 2000 is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 23A(4) (application of forfeiture provisions to offences with terrorist connection)—
  - (a) in the words before paragraph (a), omit the words from “specified” to “considered”;
  - (b) in paragraph (a), for “that Act” substitute “the Counter-Terrorism Act 2008.”
- (3) In Schedule 4 (forfeiture orders)—
  - (a) in paragraph 1, in the definition of “relevant offence”, in paragraph (c), for the words from “specified” to the end substitute “within section 69(4) or (5) of the Sentencing Code (offences where terrorist connection to be treated as aggravating factor)”;
  - (b) in paragraph 15, in the definition of “relevant offence”, in paragraph (c), for the words from “specified” to the end substitute “within section 31(4A) or (4B) of the Counter-Terrorism Act 2008 (offences where terrorist connection to be treated as aggravating factor)”.

###### *Counter-Terrorism Act 2008 (c. 28)*

- 2 (1) The Counter-Terrorism Act 2008 is amended as follows.
- (2) Omit section 33 (power to amend Schedule 2).
- (3) In section 42 (application of notification provisions to offences with terrorist connection), omit subsection (4).
- (4) In Schedule 2 (offences aggravated by terrorist connection)—
  - (a) in the heading, after “Offences” insert “committed before the commencement of section 1 of the Counter-Terrorism and Sentencing Act 2021”;
  - (b) in the entry relating to the Nuclear Material (Offences) Act 1983, in paragraph (c), omit “, so far as relating to an offence specified in this Schedule”.

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

*Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 (c. 6)*

- 3 In section 44(2)(e) of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 (provisions subject to review by the independent reviewer of terrorism legislation), for “Schedule 1” substitute “Schedules A1 and 1”.

*Space Industry Act 2018 (c. 5)*

- 4 Paragraph 29 of Schedule 12 to the Space Industry Act 2018 (addition of offences to Schedule 2 to the Counter-Terrorism Act 2008) is repealed to the extent that it is not yet in force when section 1 of this Act comes into force.

*Counter-Terrorism and Border Security Act 2019 (c. 3)*

- 5 In section 25(2) of the Counter-Terrorism and Border Security Act 2019 (transitional provision about amendments to do with offences aggravated by terrorist connection), omit “or 8”.

*Sentencing Act 2020 (c. 17)*

- 6 (1) The Sentencing Act 2020 is amended as follows.
- (2) In the table in section 160(2) (list of forfeiture powers), in the entry for section 23A of the Terrorism Act 2000, in the second column, omit “specified in Schedule 1 to this Act”.
- (3) In Schedule 1 (offences aggravated by terrorist connection)—
- (a) in the heading, after “Offences” insert “committed before the commencement of section 1 of the Counter-Terrorism and Sentencing Act 2021”;
- (b) in paragraph 9(c), omit “, so far as relating to an offence specified in this Schedule”.
- (4) In Schedule 22, paragraph 4 (prospective addition of offences to Schedule 1 to the Code), and the heading above it, are repealed to the extent that paragraph 4 is not yet in force when section 1 of this Act comes into force.
- (5) In Schedule 23, omit Part 1 (power to amend Schedule 1).